

NO. 83771-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

UNION ELEVATOR & WAREHOUSE COMPANY, INC.,
a Washington Corporation,

Respondent,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
by and through the Department of Transportation,

Petitioner.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
PETITIONER STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Douglas D. Shaftel, WSBA #32906
Amanda G. Phily, WSBA #37667
Assistant Attorneys General
PO Box 40113
Olympia, WA 98504-0113
360-753-1614

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

10 MAY 10 PM 1:56

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK
h

ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Codification of Washington’s Condemnation Process2

 B. Application of the State Condemnation Statute and the Relocation Act4

 C. Procedural History6

 1. The inverse condemnation action.....6

 2. The relocation assistance appeals.....6

III. ISSUES PRESENTED8

IV. ARGUMENT9

 A. Just Compensation, as Defined Under Article I, Section 16, is Measured by the Market Value of the Taken Interests and Does Not Include Relocation Expenses.....9

 B. Without an Express Statutory Waiver, Sovereign Immunity Bars Interest on a Statutory Benefit12

 C. Implicit Statutory Waiver Occurs Only When the State Consents to be Sued for Damages14

 D. No Reasonable Basis Exists for Inferring Waiver Where There is no Consent to Be Sued for Damages16

 E. It is the Legislature’s Role to Make Policy Decisions.....20

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Architectural Woods, Inc. v. State</i> 92 Wn.2d 521, 598 P.2d 1372 (1979).....	1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20
<i>City of Janesville v. CC Midwest, Inc.</i> 734 N.W.2d 428 (Wis. 2007).....	19
<i>City of Medina v. Cook</i> 69 Wn.2d 574, 418 P.2d 1020 (1966).....	10
<i>Hyde v. Wellpinit School Dist. No. 49</i> 32 Wn. App. 465, 648 P.2d 892 (1982).....	14
<i>Jacksonville Expressway Authority v. Henry G. Du Pree Co.</i> 108 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1959)	19
<i>Kringel v. State</i> 45 Wn. App. 462, 726 P.2d 58 (1986).....	13, 20
<i>Lacey Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> 128 Wn.2d 40, 905 P.2d 338 (1995).....	14, 16
<i>Luber v. Milwaukee County</i> 177 N.W.2d 380 (Wis. 1970).....	19
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Faber Enterprises, Inc.</i> 931 F.2d 438 (7th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Norris v. State</i> 46 Wn. App. 822, 733 P.2d 231 (1987).....	13
<i>Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. v. Franklin County</i> 120 Wn.2d 439, 842 P.2d 956 (1993).....	12, 13
<i>Rollins Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. State Road Commission</i> 60 Md. App. 195, 481 A.2d 1149 (1984)	12

<i>Seattle & Montana Ry. Co. v. Roeder</i> 30 Wn. 244, 70 P. 498 (1902).....	10
<i>Shum v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> 63 Wn. App. 405, 819 P.2d 399 (1991).....	13, 14
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> 131 Wn.2d 640, 935 P.2d 555 (1997).....	19
<i>Smoke v. City of Seattle</i> 132 Wn.2d 214, 937 P.2d 186 (1997).....	15
<i>Spackman v. Spackman</i> 3 Kan. App. 2d 400, 595 P.2d 748 (1979).....	11
<i>State Road Dep't v. N.B. Bramlett</i> 189 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1966)	19
<i>State v. Chapman</i> 140 Wn.2d 436, 998 P.2d 282 (2000).....	16
<i>State v. Grant Motor Co.</i> 345 So.2d 843 (Fla. App. 1977).....	11
<i>State v. McDonald</i> 98 Wn.2d 521, 656 P.2d 1043 (1983).....	10, 17
<i>Town of Issaquah v. Gordon</i> 31 Wn.2d 556, 197 P.2d 1018 (1948).....	9, 10
<i>Union Elevator & Warehouse Co., Inc. v. State</i> __ Wn.2d __, 228 P.3d 19, granting review in part, denying in part, No. 83771-6 (April 1, 2010)	8
<i>Union Elevator & Warehouse Co., Inc. v. State</i> 144 Wn. App. 593, 183 P.3d 1097 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>Union Elevator & Warehouse Co., Inc. v. State</i> 96 Wn. App. 288, 980 P.2d 779 (1999).....	6

<i>Union Elevator & Warehouse, Inc. v. State</i> 152 Wn. App. 199, 215 P.3d 257 (2009).....	1, 7, 8, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> 327 U.S. 372, 66 S. Ct. 596, 90 L. Ed. 729 (1946).....	11
<i>Wright v. Colville Tribal Enterprise Corp.</i> 159 Wn.2d 108, 147 P.3d 1275 (2006).....	9

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 16.....	4, 8, 9, 18
--------------------------	-------------

Statutes

RCW 4.92.090	14
RCW 8.04	2
RCW 8.04.010-.160.....	4
RCW 8.04.010-.180.....	5
RCW 8.04.070	4
RCW 8.04.090	4, 17
RCW 8.04.092	1, 3, 8, 17, 18
RCW 8.04.120-.130.....	5
RCW 8.04.130	4
RCW 8.08	5
RCW 8.12	5
RCW 8.16	5
RCW 8.20	5

RCW 8.26	1, 2, 3, 9, 14, 16, 17, 20
RCW 8.26.010(3).....	5, 15, 16
RCW 8.26.010-.115	3, 5, 9, 14
RCW 8.26.035(1)(d).....	3
RCW 8.26.035-.055	3, 16
RCW 8.26.045(1).....	3
RCW 8.28	2
RCW 8.28.040	1, 3, 8, 17, 18
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	16
RCW 41.06.220	13, 14
RCW 51.51.135	14
RCW 51.52.112	14
RCW 51.52.135	13
RCW 64.40	15
RCW 70.48.130	13, 14
RCW 82.32.180	14
Laws of 1943, ch. 28, § 1.....	3
Laws of 1951, ch. 177, § 2.....	3
Laws of 1971, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 240.....	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 4601-4655	3

Regulations

WAC 468-100-010(1)..... 5, 16

WAC 468-100-010(2)..... 16

WAC 468-100-203..... 5

WAC 468-100-203(2)(b) 16

WAC 468-100-207..... 5

WAC 468-100-301(5)..... 7

Other Authorities

29 C.J.S. *Eminent Domain* § 137 10

F.D. Pucket, *Cost to property owner of moving personal property as
element of damages or compensation in eminent domain
proceedings*
69 A.L.R.2d 1453, § 2 (Supp. 2009).....11
